FIFTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1880 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

-This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 884, "An Act to
amend Department of Public Health and Social Services
operational budget for Fiscal Year 1286, period ending
September 30, 1980, and for other purposes", was on the 14th
day of March 1980, duly and regularly passed.

-
4

EO L e

JAMES - UNDERWOOD
Acting Speaker

ATTESTED:

C M. PALOMO

e W G e e e A e wm e MR we Y G G M R e R W AR BR MR WS N AR W GA e B W R OE R Yv GF AR A e G AR G S W U P T MW T W S TR AR WM e R W R e e

This Act was received by the Governor this ;2§/4A;~ day of
VNV e d - , 1980, at B0 o'clock _ M.

’,? B
‘i§k{~wmw:f2§"

T SIERTA T.. FRANCISCO
Assistant Staff Officer

" Governor's Staff

APPROVED: Approved with the exception of:
Section 17, appropriation reduced
to zero.

,-’—" ‘ T :

PAUL M. CALVO B
Governor of Guam

DATED: f‘;,f}“%/ 59 2 J'b;a./}t.
/‘ZZL ‘/J',u(ill> '




Nt B N ke

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
16
20
21
22

S i e A 85

T AT TP A AT,

e e

AR S s e

TAeL £ AL P AT TS+ e

FIFTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1980 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 884
(As Substituted by the

| Committee on Ways and
. Means)

Introduced by Committee on Rules
at the Request of
the Governor

AN ACT TO AMEND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES CPERATIONAL
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1980, PERIOD
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1880, AND FCOR
OTHER PURPOSES.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERKRITORY OF GUAM:
Section 1. PART ONE, Section 1., Subsection III., A.,
Item 2, is hereby amended to read:
"III. Public Health
A. Public Health and
Social Services
2. liealth Service
Division, not to

exceed $2,551,362".

Section 2. PART ONE, Section 1, Subsection VII., A., Item

1 is hereby amended to read:

"VII. Community Services
A. Department of Public
Health and Social
Services
1. Social Services
Division, not to
exceed $2,151,528",
Section 3. PART TWO, Section 1., Subsections III., B.1,
a., b., and c.,; e.l; £f., 1 and 2; g.1; i.1, add 2 and 3; j.Z2, 3.
k.2, 3., and add 4; and 1, 1. on Federal Grants-in-Aid are

amended to read:

4




Ny B W

L~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

T R YR SN A E N ST

"B. Department of Public
Health and Social
Services
1. Public Health Division
a. Chief Public Health Officer
f. Dental Services
1. MCH-A§B 13.232 $37,737
g. Family Planning
Program 13,217 § 8,350
i. Laboratory
1. HMCH-A&B 13.232 $43,529
2. PFamily ,
Planning 13.217 § 150
3. 314 D 13.210 $ -0 -
Pharmacy
k. Nursing Program
4. 314D 13.219 § - 0 -

$42,872

$83,498

$43,529

$ 1,502

$40,575

$32,505".

Section 4. PART TWO, Section 1., Subsection VII., A.2.,

" are amended to read:

e T s
e i A Lo

srm———

T Akt e i AT R A TR BT e = E5 T WA

e TS A S

"VII.

Community Services
A. Department of Public
Health and Social
Services
2. Social Services
Division
a. State Office
1. Distributed
from Various

Programs N/A

$26,156

‘Items a. 1; e.l.h.1; i.1; j.l} k.1. on Federal Programs-in-Aid

$39,235




(%]

U~ B - -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24

26
27
28
29
30
31

E O T T

Section 5.

following schedule:

h.

Child Welfare
1. Services 13.707 $27,019 §54,118

Work Incentive

Program
1. Work
Incentive

Program 17.226 § 2,860 $25,737
Support Enforcement
Unit
1. 1IV-D 13.724 $34,477 $103,429

Feod Stamp
1. Food

Stamp 10.551 $237,262 $237,262
Family Services

a. Public
Assistance
Social
Services 13.754 $38,127 $¢57,191",

The sum of One Hundred Eight Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars (38108,500) is appropriated from the General Fund
to the Department of Youth Affairs for the purpose of
adninistering a Summer Youth Internship Program for college
students subject to the following conditions:
The number of participating students shall not
exceed one hundred (100) at any one time;

b) Employment of youths shall be within the three

branches of the government of Cuam in accordance with the

Executive Branch (70%); Legislative

Branch (20%) and Judicial Rranch (10%);
If the number of applicants exceed the number of
positions available, the maximum number of participants

- :5 -




[ &

;! . L 4 - .

1‘2‘. tli Y i » ‘.

g - -

|

: Section 1¢. PART OME, Sectien V, Subsection B. 1. of

% Public Law 15-¢% is auwended to read:

i .

g “V. EDUCATION

E £. Department of Public Works

i

f 1. School Bus Operations,

i not to exceed $4,385,391",
i

i Section 11. There is hereby anpropriated the sum on Nine
§§3undred Thousand Dollars (5%06,000) from the Ceneral Fund to

: ’

E the Department of Public VWorks for the purpose of purchasing no

b
i less than 20 buses.
gx

§§ Section 1Z. Any unexpended balance in Section 4 of this
éfﬁct as of Qctober 1, 1980 shall revert to the unappropriated
é;balance of tie General Fund.

;: Section 13, PART ONE, Section 1, Subsections V.A.l end
§§11 of Public Law 15-66 are amended to read:

; “Y. Education

§§ A, Department of Fducation

§§ 1. Director's Office,

§§ not to exceed $ 475,049
; 11, Special Fducation,

g? not to exceed $1,969.471,
f; Section 14. PART OWNE, Section 1; Subsection 1., G., Itenms
%21., Sey 4., and 5 of Public Law 15-66 are amended to read:

§ "G. Departuent of Revenue and Taxation

% 1. Director's 0Office, not

% to exceed $ 289,597
% 3. Tax Audit Ekranch, not

% to exceed $ 573,310
f 4. Taxpayer Assistance and

% Processing Branch, not

i to exceed $ 429,205
? o e




~
»
5 A

[ o]

[

A, AR o2

5. Delinquent Accounts §
Returns Eranch, not to
exceed $ 418,316",

Section 15. A sum not to exceed Thirty Seven Thousand
Five tiundred hollars ($37,500) is appropriated from the General
Fund to the Office of the CGovernor of Guam for Guam's contri-
bution to the Pacific Basin Development Council and for other
purposes.

Section lo. There is appropriated the sum of Cne Hundred
Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000) from the General Fund to
the Department of Public Works for the completion of the
construction of the Barrigada Baseball Field (Project No.
660-5~1057-L-2AR), which shall include a lighting system.

Section 17, There s hereby appropriated from the Ceneral
Fund the sum of ?o?@?f?hoégggﬁ-ﬁarharsyngﬁ-ﬁﬁ#} for the
purpose of planning, designing and constructing jogging
facilities, to include shower stalls and locker rooms and
other related facilities at the Paseo de Susana.

Section 18. There is hafeby appropriated from the General
Fund to the Territorial tiighway Fund the sum of Flve Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for the improvements, including

paving, of all village streets in Tamuning-Tumon.




15TH GUAM LEGISLATURE

VOTING RECORD

5BILL/RESOLUTION NO. % gé/

SENATOR

AYE

NAY

MAIN SPONSOR [’% ’m

VOTING ~ ABSENT

W enerite 3|

%

BAMBA, Cecilia C.

T

N

BLAS, Frank F.

D

CHARFAUROS, Edward T. / \

P

CRISOSTOMO, Thomas C. JM

DUENAS Edward R.

\\\\

| ESPALDON, Ernesto M.

KASPERBAUER, Carmen A. é&ﬁz
-

LAMORENA, Alberto C., IIT
PALOMO, Antoﬁio M.'
PALOMO,}Benlgno M.

PEREZ, Peter, Jr.

QUAN, John F. '

N

QUITUGUA, Franklin J. sY(:

SAN AGUSTIN, Joe T. p}/

..SANTOS Francis R.
ncisco N &¢y/

MY N N RRRRNC

SUDO, Ramon Q. N / e
‘TAITANO, Richard F.

TANAKA, Thomas V. C, \

UNDERWOOD, James H. -

UNPINGCO, Antonio R. /~/ ,

TOTAL

———

— I\

(
>N



